5 year period. The cash flows from the tender period are limited to the end of the tender period. For
the commercial agreements, the cash flows after the first five years utilize the estimated growth rates
presented below.

Assumptions used when calculating recoverable amounts

Growth rate

1
   2,50 %

Discount rate
2
   10,21 %

1. Weighted average growth used to derive cash flows past the budgeting period.
2. Interest rate before tax used to discount the cash flows.

These assumptions have been used for the analysis of each cash-generating unit within the business segment.
Management has determined budgeted net cash flows based on the past performance and its expectations of
market development. The weighted average growth rate used is consistent with the forecasts included in industry
reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant segments. The
recoverable amounts from the CGU based on usage value are higher than the balance sheet values. Assuming
other assumptions remain constant, the sensitivity calculations regarding an increase in the interest level of 1 %
of the goodwill amount on the balance sheet will be reduced by MNOK 2.

NSB – GROUP

NOTES 2012

14. feb. 2013   Side 34 av 61

7 Property, plant and equipment

Machinery

and

equipm.

Transport

ation

Land and

buildings

Partially

delivered

trains

Under

construct

ion

Total

At 1
st

 of January 2012

Accumulated acquisition cost 2 472 16 964 1 408 1 221 1 685 23 750

Accumulated depreciation -1 812 -9 544 -758 0 0 -12 114

Total 660 7 420 650 1 221 1 685 11 636

Year ended 31
st

 of December 2012

Opening net book value 660 7 420 650 1 221 1 685 11 636

Reclass. 1
st
 of Jan to investment property -232 -232

Total after reclassifying 1
st
 of January 660 7 420 418 1 221 1 685 11 404

Exchange differences -29 -29

Acquisition of subsidiary 24 685 98 807

Accumulated depr. Acq. Of subsidiary -16 -441 -27 -484

Additions 93 809 625 543 1 075 3 145

Disposals at acquisition cost -95 -614 -78 -787

Accumulated depreciation disposals 88 498 41 627

Transfers within PPE 116 2 761 419 -1 402 -1 894 0

Transfers to investment property -69 -69

Transfers from development property 588 588

Depreciations -196 -1 014 -98 0 0 -1 308

Impairments -1 -43 -2 0 0 -46

Total 673 10 032 1 915 362 866 13 848

At 31
st

 of December 2012

Accumulated acquisition cost 2 610 20 576 2 759 362 866 27 173

Accumulated depreciation -1 937 -10 544 -844 0 0 -13 325

Total 673 10 032 1 915 362 866 13 848

At 1
st

 of January 2011

Accumulated acquisition cost 2 310 16 593 1 507 1 145 1 552 23 108

Accumulated depreciation -1 633 -9 114 -670 -11 417

Total 677 7 479 837 1 145 1 552 11 690

Year ended 31
st

 of December 2011

Opening net book value 677 7 479 837 1 145 1 552 11 690

Exchange differences -1 -1

Acquisition of subsidiary 2 2

Accumulated depr. Acq. Of subsidiary -2 -2

Additions 168 997 128 167 1 248 2 708

Disposals at acquisition cost -8 -625 -227 -91 -1 115 -2 066

Accumulated depreciation disposals 4 478 482

Transfers within PPE 0

Depreciations -181 -881 -88 -1 150

Impairments -27 -27

Total 660 7 420 650 1 221 1 685 11 636

At 31
st

 of December 2011

Accumulated acquisition cost 2 472 16 964 1 408 1 221 1 685 23 751

Accumulated depreciation -1 812 -9 544 -758 0 0 -12 114

Total 660 7 420 650 1 221 1 685 11 636

Depreciation period 5-30 yrs 5-30 yrs 0-50 yrs

NSB – GROUP

NOTES 2012

14. feb. 2013   Side 35 av 61

Financial lease

Property, plant and equipment acquired through a lease agreement include the following:

2012 2011

Accumulated acquisition cost through financial leasing 105 155
Accumulated depreciation -45 -60

At 31
st
 of December 60 95

Long term lease obligation 3 34

 Long term leasing has a perspective life of more than one year.

The lease agreement consists of leasing fixed assets in the bus segment.

The rights to the leased asset go to the lessor if the lessee fails to pay its lease obligations.

8 Investment property

Summary of investment property valued at fair value

Definition and separation between different types of property in the NSB Group
The Group’s property portfolio consists of property used in operations (IAS 16), investment property (IAS 40) and development
property (IAS2).